

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CPSW No. 421/2016

Shagufta Ahmed Salaria.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. C. S. Azad, Advocate.

Vs

Mohd. Afzal Bhat and another.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Deewakar Sharma, Dy.AG for 1.
Mr. Suneel Malhotra, CGSC for 2.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER

29.11.2022

It is brought to the notice of the court by Mr. Deewakar Sharma, learned Deputy Advocate General appearing for respondent no.1 that fresh compliance report in terms of order dated 29th September 2022 stands filed perusal of which reveals that the leave salary is the only retiral benefit where sanction of Administrative Department was needed which has been accorded vide G.O. No. 142-JK (FST) of 2022 and as regards the other retiral benefits viz., gratuity and family pension are concerned, same pertain to the office of Accountant General, J&K and, accordingly, the matter was taken up with Chief Accounts Officer of District Fund Offices, Udhampur, Jammu, Rajouri and Reasi requesting them to transfer the GP Fund balance of Lt. Salahudin Ahmad Salaria, Retd. Chief Conservator of Forests to General Provident Fund, Moving Cell, Civil Secretariat Srinagar under CC No: 7039/For, so that the respondent is able to settle the GP Fund case of aforementioned deceased officer.

It is further submitted that some time may be granted to comply with the directions passed by this court in *toto* in letter and spirit.

In view of above, six weeks further time is granted to learned counsel for the respondents to comply with the directions passed by this Court on 22nd April 2016.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has filed fresh application seeking substitution of new incumbent as party respondent, which is not listed today.

Registry is directed to list the same along with main contempt petition on 7th February 2023.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

Jammu
29.11.2022
Sunita

