

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CPSW No. 421/2016 in
SWP No. 498/2005**

Shagufta Ahmed Salaria

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. C S Azad, Advocate

vs

Mohd. Afzal Bhat & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Priyanka Bhat, A C vice
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
Ms. Monika Thakur, Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M A CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

**ORDER
(21.07.2025)**

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the pensionary benefits in terms of the judgment have though been released, however, interest which had accrued on that amount, in view of the judgement, has not been paid.

Respondent No.1-Commissioner/Secretary, Department of Forests, Jammu is directed to file an affidavit indicating as to why the interest has not been paid and if paid, in what manner.

Let the affidavit be filed within a period of three weeks', failing which, respondent No. 1 shall appear in person before the Court to explain as to why the judgment has not been implemented.

List on **11.08.2025.**

**(M A CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE**

Jammu
21.07.2025
Suraj K. Singh